

No. 18-1165

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RETIREMENT PLANS COMMITTEE OF IBM, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

LARRY W. JANDER, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LAWRENCE PORTNOY	PAUL D. CLEMENT
MICHAEL S. FLYNN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DAVID B. TOSCANO	GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
TRENT THOMPSON	C. HARKER RHODES IV
DAVIS POLK &	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
WARDWELL LLP	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
450 Lexington Ave.	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
New York, NY 10017	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

August 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	11
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. Respondents’ Suit Fails To State A Claim Because ESOP Fiduciaries Generally Have No Obligation To Use Inside Information Obtained In A Corporate Capacity When Making Fiduciary Decisions	22
A. Congress Authorized Corporate Officers to Serve as ESOP Fiduciaries Even Though the Two Roles Involve Different and Frequently Conflicting Duties to Different Stakeholders.....	23
B. Obliging ESOP Fiduciaries to Use Inside Corporate Information Increases Conflicts Between ERISA and the Securities Laws	27
C. Requiring ESOP Fiduciaries to Use Inside Corporate Information Creates Other Anomalies.....	31

II. Respondents’ Suit Fails Because A Prudent Fiduciary Could Have Concluded That Disclosure Of The Inside Information Here Would Do More Harm Than Good To The Fund.....	33
A. Plaintiffs Must Plausibly Allege That a Prudent Fiduciary in the Defendants’ Position Could Not Have Concluded That an Alternative Action Would Do More Harm Than Good to the Fund.....	34
B. Respondents’ Generalized Allegations Fail to Plausibly Allege a Breach of the Duty of Prudence.....	45
III. Allowing The Decision Below To Stand Would Eviscerate <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> And Threaten Serious Practical Consequences	56
CONCLUSION	61
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)	1a
29 U.S.C. §1107 (a), (b), (d)	2a
29 U.S.C. §1108(c)(3)	6a
29 U.S.C. §1109(a)	6a
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(2)-(3)	6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	60
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	42
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	28
<i>Chao v. Merino</i> , 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	25, 26
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	29
<i>Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	25
<i>Fentress v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 569 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	50, 54
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Fearon</i> , 721 F. App'x 429 (6th Cir. 2018).....	50, 54
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 110521 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2016).....	50, 54

<i>Int’l Ass’n of Heat & Frost Insulators & Asbestos Workers Local #6 Pension Fund v. Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp., 205 F. Supp. 3d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)</i>	13, 14, 59
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc., 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008).....</i>	30
<i>Laffen v. Hewlett-Packard Co., 721 F. App’x 642 (9th Cir. 2018)</i>	54
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc., 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012).....</i>	27, 30, 32
<i>Loeza v. John Does 1-10, 659 F. App’x 44 (2d Cir. 2016).....</i>	54
<i>Martone v. Robb, 902 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2018).....</i>	44, 49, 54
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs., 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....</i>	4
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich, 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....</i>	23, 24, 27, 32
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt., Inc., 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)</i>	40
<i>Price v. Strianese, 2017 WL 4466614 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2017).....</i>	50, 54
<i>Rinehart v. Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc., 817 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2016)</i>	54
<i>Saumer v. Cliffs Nat. Res. Inc., 853 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017).....</i>	18, 38, 44, 54
<i>Steinman v. Hicks, 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003).....</i>	7

<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)	36
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	58, 59
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	25
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitley v. BP, P.L.C.</i> , 838 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016).....	18, 38, 44, 54
<i>Wilson v. Edison Int’l, Inc.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	50, 54
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §78m	29
15 U.S.C. §78u-4	19, 60
26 U.S.C. §1042	7
26 U.S.C. §402(e)(2)	7
26 U.S.C. §404(a)(9).....	7
26 U.S.C. §72(t)(2)(A)(vi).....	7
29 U.S.C. §1001(b)	4
29 U.S.C. §1022	29
29 U.S.C. §1023	29
29 U.S.C. §1024	29
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(2).....	5
29 U.S.C. §1107(b)(1).....	5
29 U.S.C. §1107(d)(6).....	5
29 U.S.C. §1108(c)(3)	8, 23, 32, 58

29 U.S.C. §1109(a)	5, 35
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(2)-(3)	5
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, 90 Stat. 1521	6, 46, 57
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. §240.13a-1	29
17 C.F.R. §240.13a-11	29
17 C.F.R. §240.13a-13	29
17 C.F.R. §249.308.....	29
17 C.F.R. §249.308a.....	29
17 C.F.R. §249.310.....	29
Other Authorities	
Am. Class Action Compl., <i>Martone v. Robb</i> , No. 15-cv-877 (W.D. Tex. filed Oct. 14, 2016)	52
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <i>Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1992).....	23
Class Action Compl., <i>Graham v. Fearon</i> , No. 16-cv-2366 (N.D. Ohio filed Sept. 23, 2016)	52
Cong. Research Serv., RS21526, <i>Employee Stock Ownership Plans (ESOPs) Legislative History</i> (May 20, 2003), available at https://bit.ly/2LU9BZH	7
<i>Employee Ownership by the Numbers</i> , Nat'l Ctr. for Emp. Ownership (July 2019), https://bit.ly/2ywlhsU	7

<i>Enron and Beyond: Enhancing Worker Retirement Security: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Emp'r-Emp. Relations, 107th Cong. (Feb. 13, 2002)</i>	8
<i>ERISA Company Stock Cases, Cornerstone Research, https://bit.ly/2LVMuxK (last visited Aug. 6, 2019)</i>	57
Steven F. Freeman, <i>Effects of ESOP Adoption and Employee Ownership: Thirty Years of Research and Experience</i> (Univ. of Penn. Organizational Dynamics Program, Working Paper No. 07-01, 2007), available at https://bit.ly/2ZrbHDp	8
<i>How an Employee Stock Ownership Plan Works</i> , Nat'l Ctr. for Emp. Ownership (Apr. 10, 2018), https://bit.ly/2Kh5Bix	7
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007).....	36
Corey Rosen, <i>Do ESOPs Need Reform?</i> , 147 Tax Notes 1465 (2015).....	6
S. Rep. No. 101-384 (1990)	6
John L. Utz, <i>Internal Trustees of ESOPs</i> (Aug. 25, 2015), available at https://bit.ly/31hrHZk	58
